[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

A-50

Actual and Pro Forma Historical Debt Service Coverage

The following chart sets forth historical and pro forma coverage of annual debt service on long-
term debt of MaineHealth Services and its subsidiaries.  The debt service coverage ratio is based
on income available for debt service during the fiscal years ended September 30, 2017, 2018 and
2019.  The pro forma calculation as of September 30, 2019 sets forth the historical coverage of
estimated maximum annual debt service on all outstanding long-term indebtedness of the System,
including the Series 2020A Bonds and the proposed 2020 Bank Loan expected to be incurred by
MaineHealth shortly after the issuance of the Series 2020A Bonds for the purpose of legally
defeasing the Defeased Bonds, and excluding the Defeased Bonds.  There can be no assurance that
the System will generate income available for debt service in future years comparable to historical
performance.

(In thousands)
As of

9/30/2017
As of

9/30/2018
As of

9/30/2019
Pro forma
9/30/2019  ⃰

Excess of revenue and gains over expenses -
adjusted to exclude net unrealized gains and
certain other items $97,769 $134,335 $109,061  $101,844

Depreciation and amortization 125,601 134,658 134,993  134,993

Interest expense 16,223 16,157 13,981  21,198

Income available for debt service $239,593 $285,150 $258,035  $258,035

Total debt service $44,918 $49,252 $50,602  $58,114

Debt service coverage ratio 5.3 5.8 5.1  4.4

Pro forma estimated maximum annual debt service   $67,952
Historical coverage of pro forma estimated maximum annual debt service   3.8
____________________
* Pro forma debt service includes Series 2020A Bonds and 2020 Bank Loan and excludes the Defeased Bonds.  Includes
debt service on capital leases.

Based on the unaudited and adjusted FY 2020 eight months ended May 31, 2020, preliminary
management forecasts for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2020 indicate that taking into

[…]

for the Series 2020A Bonds to consent, to suspend Section 407 of the Master Trust Indenture, and
the requirement to maintain a 1.10 debt service coverage ratio for fiscal year 2020 and hire a
consultant as a result of falling below this ratio in fiscal year 2020.  See “INTRODUCTORY
STATEMENT – Proposed Suspension of Master Indenture Covenant Related to Debt Service
Coverage Ratio for Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2020” in the forepart of this Official
Statement.

Actual and Pro Forma Cash to Total Debt

The chart below sets forth the System’s cash to debt ratio as of September 30, 2017, 2018 and
2019, as of March 31, 2020, and pro forma as of March 31, 2020.

___________________
* Pro forma Cash and Cash Equivalents reflects pay down of $50mm line of credit, and assumes reimbursement of $20mm from
Series 2020A Bonds as well as receipt of COVID-19 relief grants of $109.590mm.  Pro forma Long-Term Indebtedness reflects
pay down of $50mm line of credit, and assumes issuance of the Series 2020A Bonds and the 2020 Bank Loan and the legal
defeasance of the Defeased Bonds.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

As of As of As of As of Pro Forma
(In thousands ) 9/30/2017 9/30/2018 9/30/2019 3/31/2020 3/31/2020*

Cash and Cash Equivalents $230,303 $353,300 $292,618 $286,081 $365,671
Investments 705,517   749,162   838,575   910,408   910,408
Total Unrestricted Cash & Investments 935,820   1,102,462   1,131,193   1,196,489   1,276,079

Total Outstanding Long-Term
Indebtedness 461,490   631,462   603,908   672,417   868,473

Total Unrestricted Cash & Investments
as a Percentage of Indebtedness 202.8% 174.6% 187.3% 177.9% 146.9%

A-52

Actual and Pro Forma Total Debt as a Percentage of Total Capitalization

The chart below sets forth the System’s debt to capitalization ratio as of September 30, 2017, 2018
and 2019, as of March 31, 2020, and pro forma as of March 31, 2020.

____________________
* Pro forma Outstanding Debt reflects pay down of $50mm line of credit, and assumes issuance of the Series 2020A Bonds and
the 2020 Bank Loan and the legal defeasance of the Defeased Bonds.

Days’ Cash on Hand of the System

The System’s liquidity and days’ cash on hand for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2017, 2018
and 2019 and fiscal year-to-date as of March 31, 2020, and pro forma as of March 31, 2020, are
presented below.

____________________
* Pro forma Cash and Cash Equivalents reflects pay down of $50mm line of credit, and assumes reimbursement of $20mm from
Series 2020A Bonds as well as receipt of COVID-19 relief grants of $109.590mm.

As of As of As of YTD Pro Forma
(In thousands) 9/30/2017 9/30/2018 9/30/2019 3/31/2020 3/31/2020*

Current portion of LT Debt $28,695 $33,095 $36,621 $36,733 $36,733
Long term debt - less current portion 427,395   593,642   567,287   585,684   831,740
Lines of Credit 5,400   4,725   -   50,000   -
Total Outstanding Debt 461,490   631,462   603,908   672,417   868,473

Total Outstanding Long-Term
Indebtedness $ 461,490   $ 631,462   $ 603,908   $ 672,417   $ 868,473

Unrestricted Net Assets 1,364,261   1,546,130   1,542,445   1,676,531   1,676,531

Total Capitalization $ 1,825,751   $ 2,177,592   $ 2,146,353   $ 2,348,948   $ 2,545,004

Indebtedness as a Percentage
   of Total Capitalization 25.3% 29.0% 28.1% 28.6% 34.1%

Days Cash on Hand of the System
As of As of As of As of Pro Forma

9/30/2017 9/30/2018 9/30/2019 3/31/2020 3/31/2020*

Cash & Cash equivalents $230,303 $353,300 $292,618 $286,081 $365,671
Investments 705,517   749,162   838,575   910,408   910,408

Total Unrestricted Cash & Investments 935,820   1,102,462   1,131,193   1,196,489   1,276,079

Total Operating Expenses 2,310,778   2,455,984   2,634,514   1,406,539   1,414,931

Less Depr / Amortization 125,601   134,658   134,993   72,932   72,932

Adjusted Total Operating Expenses 2,185,177   2,321,326   2,499,521   1,333,607   1,341,999

DCOH 156.3   173.3   165.2   164.2   174.0

A-53

Investments

The System’s investment philosophy is to (1) preserve capital and (2) achieve benchmarked returns
on investments.  The chart below depicts the System’s asset allocation (including operating cash)
as of September 30, 2019.

 9/30/2019

Fixed Income 44.28%
Equity 16.45
Cash 26.16
Real Assets/Inflation Hedging 0.18
Marketable Alternatives  12.93

100.00%

As of September 30, 2019, 99% of the investments in this portfolio were liquid and 1% of the
investments were illiquid.

Capital Budget

Each year the budget process begins with the review of strategic goals and objectives developed
in conjunction with executive management and the System Board.  The MaineHealth finance
department, in conjunction with executive management, physician leadership and department
managers of the various System entities, develops volume, revenue and expense projections for